

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
 THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL
 TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 920 OF 2026

Between:

1. M/s. Stone Plus, rep. by its owner Sri Suryadevara Jogendra Dev, S/o. Sanjeeva Dev, aged 71 years, R/o. House No.54, Ocean Drive, Near Zoo Park, Sagar Nagar, Visakhapatnam.
2. Sri Lingampalli Srinivas, S/o. Venkata Ramana, aged 55 years, R/o. Door No.1.142, Venkateswara Colony, Tekkali of Srikakulam District

Petitioners/DHRs/Applicants

AND

1. District Forest Officer-cum-Authorized Officer, Visakhapatnam, at present District Forest Officer, Anakapalli District.
2. The Forest Range Officer, Chodavaram Range, Chodavaram, Anakapalli District

Respondents/JDRs/Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate S.MOHANA RAO presented this revision petition Under Section 115 of C.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, to present the above CRP in this Hon'ble Court aggrieved by the impugned order Dated 05-02- 2026 in E.P.22/2025 in F.A. 01/2022 on the file of IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Chodavaram, Visakhapatnam District,.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the revision petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S.MOHANA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. District Forest Officer-cum-Authorized Officer, Visakhapatnam, at present District Forest Officer, Anakapalli District.
2. The Forest Range Officer, Chodavaram Range, Chodavaram, Anakapalli District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this **CIVIL REVISION PETITION** should not be admitted on or before within four (04) weeks.✓

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order Dated 05-02-2026 in E.P.22/2025 in F.A. 01/2022 on the file of IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Chodavaram, Visakhapatnam District, pending disposal of CRP No. 920 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"The Civil Revision Petition is filed by the petitioners/decrees-holders, being aggrieved from the dismissal of their petition filed under Order 21 Rule 37 & 38 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, by order dated 5.02.2026 passed in E.P.No.22 of 2025 in F.A.No.01 of 2021, on the file of the Court of the learned IX Additional District Judge, Chodavaram.

2. Issue notice to the respondents.

3. In addition to the normal mode of service, the petitioners are permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by registered post and acknowledgment due and file proof of service before the Registry.

4. List after four (04) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

- 1. District Forest Officer-cum-Authorized Officer, Visakhapatnam, at present District Forest Officer, Anakapalli District. (By RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 2. The Forest Range Officer, Chodavaram Range, Chodavaram, Anakapalli District (by RPAD- 1 & 2 - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. S.MOHANA RAO Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

TVSR

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

DATED: 02/04/2026

LIST AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.920 of 2026

